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DECISION


The Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors and Landscape Architects (“Board”) may discipline Bruce F. Bird for affixing his engineering seal to plans drafted neither by him nor under his supervision.  Such conduct is not cause for discipline as the unlicensed practice of architecture because it is within the scope of his engineering license.  

Procedure


The Board filed a complaint on May 2, 2003.  On April 22, 2004, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Robert A. Kearbey represented the Board.  John E. Taylor, with Slattery and Rawson PC, represented Bird.  We took with the case the Board’s relevance objection to Bird’s questions about the fee dispute between the client and the drafter of the plans that Bird sealed.  We overrule that objection because it relates to whether the drafter 

was available to seal the plans and what the practice was in those circumstances.  The Board filed the last written argument on July 27, 2004.  Assistant Attorney General Eva Sterner represented the Board in its reply brief.  

Findings of Fact

1. Bird holds a license to practice professional engineering that is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.  He has held that license since February 26, 1968.  Bird holds no architect license.  

2. On November 14, 2001, Bird agreed to act as the design professional of record to finish an office building project for Landmark Builders of Blue Springs, Inc. (“Landmark”).  Landmark delivered plans for the building, finished but unsigned and unsealed, to Bird after the City of Independence, Missouri, (City) rejected them for certain specified grounds.  Allan McInnis, a licensed architect, drafted or supervised the drafting of the plans to that point.  McInnis refused to seal the plans until Landmark paid him to correct the grounds for rejection.  Bird neither performed nor supervised any drafting of the plans to that point.  

3. Bird proceeded according to what he believed was the proper practice for a professional engineer to certify plans as conforming with City requirements under the circumstances.  He contacted the engineer who worked for McInnis for permission to use the plans.  Bird reviewed the plans and the City’s grounds for rejection.  Bird or persons working under his direct supervision made all the calculations necessary to certify that the plans conformed to the relevant specifications, made drawings to accompany his calculations, and made revisions and modifications to the plans.  Such calculations included structural calculations and runoff calculations, and the load on the roof.  Bird revised the roof plan to add more support, moved a doorway, altered waterline drawings, and noted the depth of a footing.  Bird maintained a file of all his work on the project.  He did not mark his revisions and modifications to the plans.  

4. On January 29, 2002, Bird signed and affixed his seal to the first site plan page (page SP-1) of the plans.  He filed the plans with the City on March 7, 2002.  On May 1, 2002, Bird signed and affixed his seal to all pages of another set of plans, including pages A-1 (floor plan), A-2 (exterior elevations), A-3 (roof plan and details), and A-4 (sections of fire wall, entry and wall, overhead door, load bearing exterior wall, standard roof framing, and microlam beam).  The letter A on those pages stands for architecture.  Bird filed the plans with the City of Independence, Missouri, on May 7, 2002.  

5. When Bird learned of the fee dispute between Landmark and McInnis described in Finding 2 and that the ownership of the plans was in dispute, he withdrew his certification.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 327.100.2.
  The Board has the burden of proof.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).    

I.  Unlicensed Practice of Architecture

The Board argues that Bird is subject to discipline because his conduct constituted the practice of architecture, for which he has no license.  Bird argues that he holds a professional engineering license for that conduct.  We agree with Bird.  

A.  Statutory Definitions

We begin our analysis by setting forth the definitions of architecture and professional engineering at length.  We will then parse those definitions to understand their similarities and differences.  Section 327.091 provides:

Any person practices as an architect in Missouri who renders or offers to render or represents himself or herself as willing or able to render service or creative work which requires architectural 

education, training and experience, including services and work such as consultation, evaluation, planning, aesthetic and structural design, the preparation of drawings, specifications and related documents, and the coordination of services furnished by structural, civil, mechanical and electrical engineers and other consultants as they relate to architectural work in connection with the construction or erection of any private or public building, building structure, building project or integral part or parts of buildings or of any additions or alterations thereto; or who uses the title “architect” or the terms “architect” or “architecture” or “architectural” alone or together with any words other than “landscape” that indicate or imply that such person is or holds himself or herself out to be an architect.

Section 327.181 provides:

Any person practices in Missouri as a professional engineer who renders or offers to render or holds himself or herself out as willing or able to render any service or creative work, the adequate performance of which requires engineering education, training, and experience in the application of special knowledge of the mathematical, physical, and engineering sciences to such services or creative work as consultation, investigation, evaluation, planning and design of engineering works and systems, engineering teaching of advanced engineering subjects or courses related thereto, engineering surveys, the coordination of services furnished by structural, civil, mechanical and electrical engineers and other consultants as they relate to engineering work and the inspection of construction for the purpose of compliance with drawings and specifications, any of which embraces such service or work either public or private, in connection with any utilities, structures, buildings, machines, equipment, processes, work systems or projects and including such architectural work as is incidental to the practice of engineering; or who uses the title “professional engineer” or “consulting engineer” or the word “engineer” alone or preceded by any word indicating or implying that such person is or holds himself or herself out to be a professional engineer, or who shall use any word or words, letters, figures, degrees, titles or other description indicating or implying that such person is a professional engineer or is willing or able to practice engineering.

The activities described in those definitions substantially overlap.    

The Board cites the part of § 327.091 that defines architecture to include:

the coordination of services furnished by structural, civil, mechanical and electrical engineers and other consultants[.]

Identical language appears in the definition of professional engineering.  Therefore, the coordination of engineers is as much the practice of engineering as it is the practice of architecture.  

The Board also cites the part of § 327.091 that defines architecture to include:

planning, aesthetic and structural design, the preparation of drawings, specifications and related documents . . . in connection with the construction . . . of any . . . building[.]

However, § 327.181 expressly provides that such conduct is part of the practice of professional engineering:

planning and design of engineering works and systems . . . in connection with any . . . structures, buildings, . . .or . . . .

We need no expert testimony to understand that “engineering works and systems” includes an office building and that the “planning and design” of it without the preparation of drawings, specifications and related documents is impossible.  Perez v. State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts, 803 S.W.2d 160, 164 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).  

Case law confirms our reading that preparing plans and specifications is within the scope of engineering.  In Haith & Co. v. Ellers, Oakley, Chester & Rike, 778 S.W.2d 417 (Mo. App., W.D. 1989), a corporation contracted to prepare plans and specifications for air cargo facilities.  The court described those activities as engineering, id. at 418, and held that the law required the corporation to have an engineering license for them.  Id.  

Case law further provides that such conduct may constitute both architecture and engineering.  In Kansas City Community Center v. Heritage Industries, 773 F.Supp. 181, 183 (W.D. Mo. 1991), a party contracted to provide:

[c]omplete architectural plans for the building and all liaison work required at City Hall in connection with obtaining the building permits, and engineering work required to design the foundation and do grading and utility plans.

The court described such work as follows.  

Defendant’s actions under paragraph I undoubtedly are both the practice of “architecture” and “professional engineering” as those terms are defined in sections 327.091 and 327.181. As a “person” practicing architecture and engineering without the necessary licensing and certification from Missouri, defendant was in violation of Mo.Rev.Stat. § 327.101 & § 327.191 (1986), respectively. 

*   *   *

There is no issue concerning the material fact that defendant was illegally engaged in the practice of architecture and engineering under Missouri law. 

Id. (footnote omitted).  


Mindful of the overlap between architecture and professional engineering, the General Assembly defined engineering at § 327.181 to include:

such architectural work as is incidental to the practice of engineering;

and exempted licensed professional engineers from the ban on unlicensed practice of architecture at § 327.101(3):

No person shall practice architecture in Missouri as defined in section 327.091 unless and until there is issued to the person a license . . . certifying that the person has been duly licensed as an architect or authorized to practice architecture, in Missouri . . . .  [N]othing in this chapter shall apply to the following persons: 

*   *   *

(3) Any holder of a currently valid license as a professional engineer who performs only such architectural work as is incidental and necessary to the completion of engineering work 

lawfully being performed by such licensed professional engineer[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The complementary exclusion for architects performing incidental engineering work appears in § 327.191(4). 

The statutes clearly license the structural design of buildings to both architects and engineers.
  As to that activity, their plain language does not substantially differentiate between the professions except by assigning aesthetic considerations to architecture and special scientific knowledge to engineering.  The record shows that Bird’s conduct consisted of the latter and not the former because McInnis had already addressed the aesthetic considerations, and Bird made all the required calculations.  

B.  The Board’s Test

The Board argues that any architecture that Bird practiced was more than incidental to his practice of engineering on grounds other than those we have discussed in the preceding paragraph.  The testimony of the Board’s expert on that issue was wholly conclusory until this Commission inquired.  In answer to this Commission’s inquiry, the Board’s expert testified that the Board distinguishes architecture and engineering by the size of the structure being designed:

Q    And why would not an engineer be authorized to seal those pages?

A    Your Honor, it’s – there’s been a -- and I’m sorry for this roundabout answer, but I’m going to get to it.  There has been a dispute over years over the term incidental -- quote, incidental.  Because the law has provided that engineers can seal architectural work that is, quote, incidental to the practice of engineering.  Vice versa, architects can seal engineering work that’s incidental to the practice of architecture.  And the -- the Board has held over a number of years that when a building is greater than 20,000 cubic 

feet and can -- and house -- and can house more than nine persons and is not a -- there are a number of exceptions.  For example, agricultural buildings.  But basically, the Board has held that buildings for human occupancy is the purview of an architect.  And to have only an engineer’s seal on that building is inappropriate because the building is -- is essentially not engineering.  There’s -- engineering is part of it and the engineers can certainly seal those components of that project.  But the project is fundamentally architecture.  Therefore, it’s appropriate only for an architect to undertake and to seal the -- the architectural part of that kind of a project.  Conversely, buildings that are more involved with engineering, such as highway structures and drainage structures and certain buildings for power plants or that kind of thing, which has a -- a purpose not solely to human occupancy, then engineers are more appropriate to -- to that and -- and should only be engineers seals on those structures.  And because of that reason, this project is undoubtedly not one of those exceptional projects, but it is undoubtedly a project involved for human occupancy.  And this is undoubtedly architect -- architecture, for which training architects have to -- to be trained, exam -- tested, examined and in practice over a period of time for issues such as life safety, that engineers don’t routinely undertake to learn.  That’s my opinion that this is architecture.

(Tr. at 156-57.)  That testimony describes an unpublished rule.  Section 536.010 provides:

For the purpose of this chapter: 

*   *   *

(4) “Rule” means each agency statement of general applicability that implements, interprets, or prescribes law or policy, or that describes the organization, procedure, or practice requirements of any agency. . . .

It is true that not every such statement is a rule, only those affecting substantive rights:

Implicit in the concept of the word “rule” is that the agency declaration has a potential, however slight, of impacting the substantive or procedural rights of some member of the public.  Baugus v. Director of Revenue, 878 S.W.2d 39, 42 (Mo. banc 1994) citing Bonfield, supra sec. 3.3.1. 

Missouri Soybean Ass'n v. Missouri Clean Water Comm'n, 102 S.W.3d 10, 23 (Mo. banc 2003).  However, the testimony describes a long-used bright line of 9 persons or 20,000 cubic 

feet.  The side of that line on which Bird’s project falls determines whether it constitutes architecture “incidental” to engineering and whether or not Bird is subject to discipline.  Therefore, the Board’s test constitutes a rule.  

We cannot apply a Board rule that the Board has not published as required by law.  Section 536.021 provides:


1.  No rule shall hereafter be proposed, adopted, amended or rescinded by any state agency unless such agency shall first file with the secretary of state a notice of proposed rulemaking and a subsequent final order of rulemaking[.]

*   *   *


7.  [A]ny rule, or amendment or rescission thereof, shall be null, void and unenforceable unless made in accordance with the provisions of this section. 

We find no basis for that test in statute or regulation, and the Board offers none.  Therefore, we must not apply the Board’s bright-line test.  NME Hosps. v. Department of Social Servs., 850 S.W.2d 71 (Mo. banc 1993).  

C.  Conclusion As To Unlicensed Practice

The Board has shown no action by Bird that his professional engineer license did not allow him to do.  Therefore, Bird is not subject to discipline for the unlicensed practice of architecture.  

II.  Signing and Sealing Plans 

Nevertheless, Bird’s application of his signature and seal is cause for discipline because he did not follow the Board’s published rules.    

A.  Regulatory Violations

The Board argues that Bird is subject to discipline under § 327.441.2(6), which allows discipline for:

[v]iolation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.] 

We agree with the Board.  

i.  Standards of Practice

The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 30-2.010 provides:

(2) In practicing architecture, professional engineering or land surveying, a registrant shall act with reasonable care and competence, and shall apply the technical knowledge and skill which are ordinarily applied by registered architects, professional engineers or land surveyors of good standing, practicing in Missouri.  In the performance of professional services, registrants shall be cognizant that their primary responsibility is to the public welfare, and this shall not be compromised by any self-interest of the client or the registrant.

*   *   *

(4) Registrants, in the conduct of their practice, shall not knowingly violate any state or federal criminal law.  Registrants shall comply with state laws and regulations governing their practice.  In the performance of architectural, professional engineering or land surveying services within a municipality or political subdivision that is governed by laws, codes and ordinances relating to the protection of life, health, property and welfare of the public, a registrant shall not knowingly violate these laws, codes and ordinances.

(Emphasis added.)  

The Board’s standard for reasonable care and competence, technical knowledge and skill, and  public welfare is set forth in its Regulation 4 CSR 30-3.030(7), which provided:

The signing and sealing of plans, specifications, estimates, reports and other documents or instruments not prepared by the professional engineer or under [his] immediate supervision is prohibited.

The Board argues that Bird violated the following standards for immediate supervision at its Regulation 4 CSR 30-13.010:

(1) Plans, specifications, drawings, reports, engineering surveys or other documents will be deemed to have been prepared under the immediate personal supervision of an individual licensed with the board only when the following circumstances exist:

(A) The client requesting preparation of plans, specifications, drawings, reports, engineering surveys or other documents makes the request directly to the individual licensed with the board or an employee of the individual licensed with the board so long as the employee works in the licensed individual's place of business and not a separate location;

(B) The individual licensed with the board shall supervise each step of the preparation of the plans, specifications, drawings, reports, engineering surveys or other documents and has input into their preparation prior to their completion;

*   *   *

(3) The individual licensed with the board shall supervise each step of the preparation of the plans, specifications, drawings, reports, surveys or other documents and has input into their preparation prior to their completion.

(Emphasis added.)  We agree with the Board that Bird violated those provisions.  He did not supervise each step of the plans’ preparation because he did not supervise the work at McInnis’ office.  

The requirement of immediate supervision is statutory.  Section 327.401.1
 provides for the circumstances under which one professional engineer may sign and stamp the work of another:

The right to practice as an architect or to practice as a professional engineer . . . shall be deemed a personal right, based upon the qualifications of the individual, evidenced by such individual’s professional license and shall not be transferable . . . .  [A]ny architect or any professional engineer . . . may practice his or her profession through the medium of, or as a member or as an employee of, a partnership or corporation if the plans, specifications, estimates, plats, reports, surveys or other like documents or instruments of the partnership or corporation are 

signed and stamped with the personal seal of the architect [or] professional engineer . . . by whom or under whose immediate personal supervision the same were prepared and provided that the architect or professional engineer . . . who affixes his or her signature and personal seal to any such plans, specifications, estimates, plats, reports or other documents or instruments shall be personally and professionally responsible therefor.

(Emphasis added.)  

The courts strictly construe that provision.  In Kansas City Community Center, 773 F.Supp. 181 (W.D. Mo. 1991), licensed engineers signed and sealed plans prepared by defendant corporation, but did not show immediate supervision.  The court found:

The fact that two engineers licensed and certified by the State of Missouri placed their seal on the plans after being created by defendant does not alter the [trial] court’s determination concerning the legality of defendant's actions:  In order for the plans to be valid under the controlling Missouri statutes, the plans must be made under the “personal direction” of the Missouri certified architect or engineer providing his or her seal. Mo.Rev.Stat. § 327.401.1 (1986).

Id. at 183.  The contract was void despite the engineers’ signature and seal, and the corporation received no payment – not even quantum meruit – for any services, including “architectural drawing and site engineering.”  Id. at 185.  

Bird argues that the Board’s regulations are unfair because they allow an architect in a fee dispute to extort payment by withholding his seal and leave the client only one alternative:  to begin all over again from scratch.  The degree of fairness and public protection afforded by the laws is not before us.  Regulations of a state administrative agency, duly promulgated pursuant to properly delegated authority, have the force of law and are binding upon the agency adopting them.  Missouri Nat’l Educ. Assoc. v. Missouri Bd. of Mediation, 695 S.W.2d 894 (Mo. banc 1985).  Our only power is to apply those laws to the facts.  State Tax Comm'n v. Administrative Hearing Comm'n, 641 S.W.2d 69, 75 (Mo. banc 1982).  

ii.  Successor Licensee Provision

Bird argues that his conduct conformed to the Board’s current standard for signing and sealing plans prepared by someone else.  

Bird cites subsection (1)(D) of Regulation 4 CSR 30-13.010:

In circumstances where a licensee in responsible charge of the work is unavailable to complete the work, . . . a successor licensee may take responsible charge by performing all professional services to include developing a complete design file with work or design criteria, calculations, code research, and any necessary and appropriate changes to the work.  The non-professional services, such as drafting, need not be redone by the successor licensee but must clearly and accurately reflect the successor licensee's work.  The burden is on the successor licensee to show such compliance.  The successor licensee shall have control of and responsibility for the work product and the signed and sealed originals of all documents.

(Emphasis added.)  

The Board argues that we cannot apply that provision because it was not effective when Bird committed the conduct at issue.  We agree.  Regulation 4 CSR 30-13.010(1)(D) was not effective until June 30, 2003.  27 Mo. Reg. 2145 (Dec. 2, 2002); 28 Mo. Reg. 567 (Mar. 17, 2003). We apply the law that was in effect when Bird committed the conduct at issue.  Section 1.170; Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F.Supp. 918, 920-21 (E.D. Mo., 1984).  Regulation 

4 CSR 30-13.010(1)(D) does not apply.  

Bird also argues that we should apply Regulation 4 CSR 30-13.010(1)(D) regardless of the effective date because it represented the actual practice of professional engineers when Bird committed the conduct.  We disagree because Regulation 4 CSR 30-13.010 represents the standard of practice as a matter of law.  Section 327.041.2, RSMo Supp. 2003, provides:

The board shall . . . publish and enforce the rules and regulations of professional conduct which shall establish and maintain 

appropriate standards of competence and integrity in the professions of architecture, professional engineering, professional land surveying and landscape architecture[.]  

Regulation 4 CSR 30-13.010 represents such a standard of competence without regard to, and perhaps because of, what certain practitioners did in the field.  

The Board also argues that even if Regulation 4 CSR 30-13.010(1)(D) were in effect when Bird committed the conduct, it would not apply because McInnis was not “unavailable.”  We need not decide the meaning of unavailability because Bird did not comply with the requirement that his drafting clearly and accurately reflect his work.
  Therefore, Bird would still be in violation of the regulatory provisions we have cited.  

iii.  Conclusion as to Regulatory Violations

We conclude that Bird is subject to discipline for violating the Board’s regulations.  

B.  Mental State

The Board cites § 327.441.2(5), which allows discipline for:

[i]ncompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of [a professional engineer.]  

Each of those terms has a meaning at law, and each is distinguished by the mental state that the Board must prove to establish cause for discipline.  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  

Incompetency is a general lack of present ability to perform a given duty.  Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 116, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  It includes a general indisposition to use an otherwise sufficient ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  The only lapse that the Board has shown is insufficient to prove a general lack of ability or general lack of disposition to use an ability.  Bird is not incompetent.  

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 at 125, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The Board has not shown that Bird had any wrongful intention.  On the contrary, we believe that he intended to follow the standard of care in reviewing the plans.  Bird did not commit misconduct.  

Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  744 S.W.2d 524 at 533.  We have found that Bird deviated from the standard of care, but the Board has not shown a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another person to act in reliance upon it.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.2 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.  Id. at 899 n.3.  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Dishonesty includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.  See In re Duncan, 844 S.W.2d 443, 444 (Mo. banc 1992).  The Board has not shown that Bird tried to trick anyone.  He did not commit fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty.  


We conclude that Bird is not subject to discipline under § 327.441.2(5).  

C.  Professional Trust

The Board cites § 327.441.2(13), which allows discipline for:

[v]iolation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.  Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The Board argues that Bird violated the professional trust of “the public” and the Board.  We disagree with the Board’s reading of § 327.441.2(13) because it renders that subdivision redundant with every other subdivision of § 327.441.2.  We give meaning to each word, clause, sentence and section of a statute.  State ex rel. Missouri Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Southworth, 704 S.W.2d 219, 225 (Mo. banc 1986) (quoting Brown Group, Inc. v. Administrative Hearing Comm'n, 649 S.W.2d 874, 881 (Mo. banc 1983)).  Therefore, we read 

§ 327.441.2(13) as allowing discipline if the Board shows us that a client or colleague relied on Bird’s license to believe that Bird would do something and that Bird did not do it.  The Board has made no such showing.  


We conclude that Bird is not subject to discipline under § 327.441.2(13).  

Summary


The Board may discipline Bird under § 327.441.2(6).  Bird is not subject to discipline under § 327.441.2(5) or (13).  


SO ORDERED on August 30, 2004.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�The complaint cites § 327.101, but does not cite subdivision (3).





	�Such overlap is not unique in the licensing statutes.  For example, the statutes license the practice of counseling to psychologists, professional counselors, and clinical social workers.  Sections 337.015.3, 337.500(7), and 337.600(1).


	�The Board does not cite this statute.  


	�In State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. McDonagh, 123 S.W.3d 146 (Mo. banc 2003), as here, the licensing agency made a regulation providing that the conduct at issue was no longer cause for discipline.  The concurring opinion of Judge Wolff addressed that issue, suggesting that the agency’s current position should be consistent with its current regulation, even though the conduct pre-dated the regulation.  Id. at 160-66.  However, because Bird did not meet the requirements of Regulation 4 CSR 30-13.010(1)(D), it is an issue neither before us as a cause for discipline nor before the Board as to the appropriate degree of discipline.    
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